110 SCALE ELECTRIC COMPETITION RADIO CONTROL OFF-ROAD 4WD RACING CAR

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Super Dog Fighter
YOKOMO Wa Rks ,9 1

ssKMO
lllﬂ YOKOMO

YOKONMO©

TEAM YOROMO

INTERNATIONAL R/C CAR RACING TEAM



ZOEFITIERR/CH—FVhZEHE

VRDIEE. FRHICEDESTEVE T COFvME. D

D—ILRF+VEFY A—H—THBHITED

SEE- R AR/CH—TC9 . AFHEAE(CHESTEIELLMEIN - B2 ETZEUCEIT NS, S CHOFRICRULE T EDHRE T,
Z2IICEUVATIELTZHD FE5H]
R/C h—%=ZR=2IC ERHIR
BFER(PRELIT) b $HiEITT BRI B FREFDHDIEFHN BR2EEIALTTEL,

I HIIDE= B ETOF=E R B \yFU—0OmbiklL B
wﬁo)mz,iﬁpﬁumau-cm\t?-m INETEEBSR @ IIEWR/CH—IIBRADS. FHEIOMERIZENAE  (\vFU—([CRBOHABICESEHEALTTEW.)
ERHADE, ERICRIRTY . —RHHBEFIVEBDET . L—ILEF> TRETHZAP. @ /\yFU—EFETIHIE. AEICKI LT LMIOBNERRE

@ AN DREICUTAEEBEND Tl F—TRER. T R/CH—RY—FYhTESETTE, BACIToTTEL. X SRS COREDRITTTEL,
BEfRIEENSDoIBEGE. ITE 7 IF—YEREET @ NEE. ABRDADREEICIED L SIFEM CREMICESEE @ \vFU—DFREREFBINIERCIERLT TS, FTES
sELEDETEL. WTTFZL, OB TBRET & BEOBAFRNT DREIMD

® ENOFICHEREREF THY . RIEDRNEDNS ® R/CH—EBREEFRTZH. ASHONS TV TREDSS BOET . \yFU—RENE0EEMR L5FBEHRIELTT
ENBMIHAII N HRET IFRET DBDBOE T KB EAIGES | HFD IS 0,

® HHIUTIRF BB IENUECHEDET  RLDH LWL BEMOEVERTESETTEL. @ ETRONyFU—REVRECEDFT SERERTHE/N\Y
[CATEENBICE I TEEERLTTEW. X 7y @ AERICR/CH—EESETNBIANZEAR. ERHEES FU—ZGHIBCHEDFT DT AHEEEBENTHSFE
5—F A ISEERATIRERBEHVETOTEREL BOKSIC, ERHERELEST. RERNMD T TS, LTFEL,

TFEL. @ R/CH—IEKERNET MOBP. KIcED DB BHFTE @ FECHoR/\yFU—E—ROITE—RITHTTC. BFEX
® HRICHBCERMEERALTVEY. INTaNE 5E%&.R/CXADENTED . RET BRIEDBOET THEHFAOERECIRTT TV,

SR\—VERTyIUHSIK BEMGEINYBRLEDE @ R/CH—DEBEHES EPONIUN, ¥4 PELEEEETED

o rAEUBNSSICERLTTFE L, 7./ wrU—sgRLgRBRcToc. BESScFE: [l E—Y—0OHDIRL B

@ TSATAvIN—VIBERYERT DRI, VIRFLIER R BENENT T, (E—y—ICHEOHBERICESEEALTTEL.)
HRIBRNBDDTERLTTE L. @ ETEODR/CH—EHHREICIEDENSDET . BIRTY ® 7.2VDOINYFU—TCE—5—DOhSELETBERBTT . E

@ [CIEREBOBRENEBIE KD IEIF A L—XICEHET DLSIC DTHEPFBZEBVTHS AT FIRAEEZLTTEL — N ERELBSEIROE TS EISNETDT. 6
HBHITTTEL, LE—5—DIL—01 V%S BHIE. E—5—=LohbERE

o mipvri—rmrEnLczesTrrL.EESsrE [l FESBAFIE N LB~5VIEETHSELLT T,
TRECI-FIEMTIERIRTT X ERBERC 0 5 rhzmETaL5Ic. A0 LCR/CH—EBEFT. @ T H—REBNEAYFFYANBETT . $ILTHEXE
BRINTLEVEYa—MEEDRNP, HEEE T ® ZAE—RIAVRO—SDRAYFHOFFICHE>TV\DEERES —ROHIEL oD EfTRRNEEDE T . ERRRICT Y
REHRGLBSHBOFT LTHS, E—I— &Ny T U—BERLET. —ZUHULD. TSV TERSRIRT DEDAYTFY

® ZELLLODE WERTIL REMDNEFLUEDET o o777 #RHIEL. 2 yFEONICLET. GEERO ZELTREL.

BEAEDT D IRIBURIS EBBEDBOFT o BENTHoTLBEBRTT MICEEOBVRETERL O E—5—OUEECESEF PHERRLTTE . ¥ PHEHR
® ZER[F BEICNTORNCLEHREL. BRORVEH TFEL.) ETHEVWEE—5—DOHEEE TS CRBHRIEVRIT TEL .,

TIT>TTFEL,

@ ZHEWDZAvFZONICLET .

B ETRTFIENR

® ZRE—RIVPO—SDORAvFZOFFICLET .
@ NyFU—DEFEENLET.
@ REEEDRAvFZEOFFICL. 7T T ZfDEFET .

fthDR/CANZERY REICEHEDET .

O ETROE—I—[BIFRICRVEEICHEDE T EHRETTD
LE—Y—ZHBHIHRICHEDTT DT FEHHMZENTHS
FETLTULTTEL,

Thank you for purchasing this Yokomo product. This high performance competition kit has been proudly manufactured
by Yokomo - World Champion R/C car manufacturer. Proper assembly of this product will provide fun, safe enjoyment.

PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE ENJOYMENT OF YOUR R/C CAR

For children under the age of 13, parental guidance is recommended when running.

W ASSEMBLY PRECAUTIONS Il W PRECAUTIONS BEFORE RUNNING W

Do not assemble around small children. The
parts can be dangerous if accidentally
swallowed.

Check the contents carefully before
assembly. Please contact Customer Support
if you happen to notice any defective or
missing items.

You will find the assembly process much
easier by carefully reading through the
manual, and familiarizing yourself with the
instructions.

Many different tools are required during
assembly. For safety purposes, please use
suitable tools. Exercise extra caution when
using a sharp tool such as a hobby knife.
Many different materials are used for the
parts. Use extra care when handling parts
with sharp edges, such as machined metal
parts.

@ When cutting plastic parts, watch for any

flying parts.

Try to assemble any rotating parts or
drivetrain parts as smooth as possible.
Bundle wires neatly away from the ground or
any moving drivetrain components. Make
sure that all wires are properly connected to
prevent shorting.

@® Unnecessary modifications may be unsafe

and hinder performance.

@ Always paint in a well ventilated area away

from flames.

@® Yokomo R/C cars are built for competition use, and
some models may exceed speeds of 40km per hour.
Practice common sense and run the car in open safe
places, or R/C car tracks.

@ Do not run the car on public roads with high amounts
of traffic, or in areas that may cause an
inconvenience to people in that area.

@® R/C cars are controlled using a radio frequency. Ina
worst-case scenario, radio interferences may cause
loss of control.

@ |[f others near you are running R/C cars, confirm that
they are not running on the same frequency.

@ R/C cars do not like water. Avoid running on rainy
days, or areas with water puddles. Exposure of the
electronics to water may cause loss of control or
damage to the electronics.

@ The drivetrain of an R/C car consists of many moving
parts like gears, belts, shafts, and tires. Avoid
touching these areas when the battery is connected.

@ Many parts of an R/C car will become hot after
running. Allow the parts to sufficiently cool before
conducting any maintenance.

Hl BEGINNING A RUN

@ Place the R/C car on a stand so the wheels are off
the ground.

® Confirm that the speed controller switch is OFF, and
connect the motor and battery.

® Extend the transmitter antenna and turn the switch
ON. (It is unsafe to use a transmitter with low
voltage. Make sure that the transmitter batteries are
good before running.

@ Turn the speed controller switch ON.

B FINISHING A RUN W

@ Turn the speed controller switch OFF.

@ Disconnect the battery.

® Turn the transmitter switch OFF, and retract the
antenna.

l BATTERY USAGE H

(Carefully read the instruction included with the batteries)

@® \When charging batteries, make sure that the
surrounding area is void of anything highly flammable.
Also avoid charging in high-temperature locations.

@® When charging batteries, frequently monitor the
charging status. In a worst case scenario,
overcharging a battery may cause it catch on fire. If
the battery reaches 50 degrees Celcius or more,
stop charging.

@ Batteries will become hot after running. Continuous
use of the battery pack may result in damage to the
cells. Allow the battery too cool down before
re-charging.

@® Please do not discard old battery packs in the trash.
Although inconvenient, please locate a battery
disposal center.

Hl MOTOR USAGE H

(Carefully read the instructions included with the motor.)

@ Connecting a 7.2V battery directly to the motor can
be very dangerous. This may cause the internal parts
of the motor to break apart, causing some parts to fly
out of the motor. To break-in the motor, safely
secure the motor and run the motor at about 3-5V.

@® Motors require periodic maintenance. Slower speeds
and decreased run times may indicate a worn-out
motor. Periodically clean the motor and change the
brushes when needed.

@® Choose a gear ratio that matches the power
characteristics of the motor. Using a gear ratio
unsuited to the characteristics of the motor will not
only prevent the motor from performing at its
optimum, but may even cause damage to the other
electronics.

@® Motors will generally become very hot after
running.Continuous running will reduce the life of the
motor. Allow the motor to sufficiently cool between
each run.



YL C(CAETSY)
ACCESSORIES AND TOOLS NEEDED FOR KIT ASSEMBLY

EATDIEHICHIEHENKHIES HD
ADDITIONAL ITEMS REQUIRED FOR USE (NOT INCLUDED IN KIT)

2 FvRILTOR (1 =ik, 1 PV THER)
TWO CHANNEL R/C SURFACE RADIO SYSTEM AND ELECTRONIC SPEED CONTROL

FTA7.2V)\vFU—)\w (Li-Po/\wFU— Ya—~b4 X))
7.2V BATTERY PACK (Li-Po Shorty Size)

EITRE—Y— EITR/I\YTU—FEEE
MOTOR BATTERY CHARGER
v

WRISIVURAE—%5—:175-21.5-3055—>
BRUSHLESS MOTOR: 17.5-21.5 - 30.5T

WRISVE—H—:21~275—>
BRUSHED MOTOR : 21~27T

R A BERNS—
BODY SPRAY PAINT

HHH I CTDERICHIEAEISTE
ASSEMBLING TOOLS REQUIRED. (NOT INCLUDED IN KIT)

NYIARS A )X—(2mm, 1.5mm)

HEX WRENCH
YOKOMOL—325Y—)b 1.5m AvHARSA J\— ¥770
YT-15RTRA LwR / YT-15RTBA JSws
YOKOMOL—v5Y—)b 2.0m AvEZARSA J\— ¥770
YT-20RTRA LwR / YT-20RTBA JS5wo

FYvhRSA)—(7.0mm, 5.5mm)
NUT DRIVER
YOKOMOL—y 49— 5.5mFvhRS4/{— ¥880
YT-55RTRA LwR / YT-55RTBA JS5v&
YOKOMOL—¥v4Y—)b 7.0mFvhRSA J\— ¥880
YT-70RTRA LwR / YT-70RTBA JS5v&

g —

SIFNIF
NEEDLE NOSE PLIERS

=

—w)\—
SIDE CUTTER

I\Y=
SCISSORS

YT—CS1A J\H= 160mm ¥1760
YT—CS2A Hif/\U= ¥1760

MT4—U—~<—
BODY REAMER
YOKOMOL—y29Y—)b KT 4U—~<— ¥2310
YT-BRRA Lwk / YT-BRBA J5vo

—&_ |

B S A
QUICK DRYING GLUE
CS—SGEXA BiRs#E#| ¥924

[ T\

vy —
HOBBY KNIFE

FyNCAODTWAIE
TOOLS (INCLUDED)

] 1] 5

TFLUF
NUT WRENCH

M T DCHRESEDBICA TANZLONDER

—< ____ |

— =2\ I )L UF
TURNBUCKLE
WRENCH

7 AL>F(1.5mm / 2.0mm)
ALLEN WRENCH

U. SRBAZEDIEEICIE > THER(CHEMH EIFTTEL,
For assembly,follow the figures and the instructions closely so that your machine will perform at its best!!



ALV v —, NILI~NY ROFEILT
Main Chassis, Bulkhead Assembly

[cw&—yvﬁmiéw—w]

Parts used on this page VZ-302F

KH1 ORB
Bag #1 Contents

| YZ-002W1
XA IV Y= X1
Main Chassis

is inclined

Z-302F
70V MULIAY R X1
ront Bulkhead

o

YZ-302R
UvNLboAy R X1
Rear Bulkhead

70V MULIAY R
Front Bulkhead

B EMERLTVS
Mounting surface

YZ-302C <
Qe 2B 4w V) S
Center Mount )

YZ-002W1
XYY py—
Main chassis

ZC-BH36-A
M3x8 RE Uy K< &
BHS Screw ZC-F36-A

FHS Screw

|
|
|
|
|
|

L

- — — — — —

YZ-302R

WS ITENEE
Mounting surface
is verticalvertical

ZC-F38A
M3x8 U5Fvv 7
FHS Screw

& M3x6 H5F vy T

YZ-302C &
Ny < ZC-F38A
Lyy oL Xl M3x8 Y5% v w7
FHS Screw
ZC-BH36-A
[I" M3x6 T VA K X2
BHS Screw
ZC-F36-A
Dm M3x6 Y5+ + v X1
FHS Screw
_____ZC-F38A
D M3x8 o5++ w7 x6
FHS Screw
~ ° e
XLV v T, AU wIN\—DEIIT
Main Shaft, Slipper Assembly D vZ.631
RSA4TEY
I i Drive Pin
R #2 OB '
Bag #2 Contents vZ-631
XAV vT
YZ-631 Main Shaft
C 77— XMVYvIb X1 YZ-630P
Main Shaft T—U—=035Y
Pulley Flange
YZ-630P { BB-105F-2
RSA4TT—U— 15T 5X10 75V INFUVYT
Drive Pulley 15T Flanged Bearing
B2-670PA S4-SG84DA
AUy I=TL—h (M) X1  Z)\—=F+84Tx 1
Slipper Plate (Outside) Spur Gear Q
. YZ-631
| RS1IEY
Drive Pin

MO-3030P B2-670CA

22Uy N=TU—h~ (A X1 ZUw){—)\y K x2

Slipper Outer Plate (Inside) Slipper Pad
YZ-8630P

RSA4TT—U—15Tx2 T—U—TJ3vY x2

Drive Pulley 15T Pulley Flange

Q &

Z2-670SA ) Z2-670SA /SD-011A
AUy N\=RTYVT X1 MATSvIF40VFw bk X1
Slipper Spring Flange Lock Nut

(1:1)

BB-105F-2
YZ-631 5x10
| RS54 TJEY X2 TSVINFUVT X1
Drive Pin Flanged Bearing

MO-3030P
ZUwI—=TFL—k (Afl)
Slipper Outer Plate
o (Inside) B2-670CA
§ AU w){—=/\y R
2. Slipper Pad

YZ-630P
RS54 TT—U— 15T
Drive Pulley 15T

HEETER
YZ-830P Note position
T—=U=0350Y Ays]
Pulley Flange
S4-SG84DA
Z)\—F

Spur Gear

B2-670PA
AYwI\=TL—k (5H)
Slipper Plate (Outside)
Z2-670SA
AUy NN—=2ATYUVT
Slipper Spring

(@)

5~5.5m

FETTORAY v\ —FEE EOFRERIC
DIFDTRIEENERICEDFT .
Adjust the slipper so that when the
car accelerates from a dead stop,
there is a small amount of slip.

Z2-670SA /SD-011A
M4 T5VIF40vFy b
Flange Lock Nut




FYFTIDEHILT
Gear Diff Assembly

5o Y2-503GPA
= HrA

N

W\ Gear-Large Y2-500GM3A/RS-500GM

J0OREY
RS-500GM Crosspin

S RSATEY ,
| Drive Pin %
RS-500GM
ISP N
¢5 Sim-Large | 3
—___ RS-500GM/BD-500G0A Q\

050 UVY JY2.503GPA

SN
=

=
=7

\\u )
,-;’;
2 7}/]\‘

®»5 O Ring £
Gear-Small

YZ-503GH
T I —2 (34T)
/ Diff Case

RS-500GM
S ssouvs )
| ®5 0 Ring (Thin)

@)\RSEOOGM
@5 VLN

l ®»5 Sim-Small
YZ-501GSW1
p— RSAThyT
Drive Cup
R#I DAT

Bag #3 Contents I

I BB-1510A
C8-5000B @ 10x15 X7 UVH
2 UIVAA)L #5000 X1

Bearin
Silicon oil €

YZ-503GH (34T)

FIU—RFvv T X2 RS-500GM
Diff Case Cap \¢5 DINS -

®5 Sim-Large
RS-500GM/BD-500G0A CS-5000B

NS SUIFA ) #5,000
ﬁ? 5 éi#ga 15.203GPA Silicon Oil
G

" YZ-503GH
TIT—A X2
Diff Case .
q YZ-503GH
TIOU—RF vy T (34T)

RS-501GG Diff Case Cap

ARy k x2

Gasket
. RS-500GM
CO>—p500v% (1)
YZ-501GSW1 . ¢5 O Ring (Thin)
RS ThvT x4 @ rss006m
Drive Cup ! 05 YLk
0L Py
= ¢5 Sim-Small
7?%%\\\ Y2-503GPA
IMNY #v-% xa
(// l \\\\ Gear-Large YZ-501GSW1 RS-50§)GM
RSATHhvT RSATEY
Y“E-EOSGPA Drive Cup Drive Pin
@ F47-\ X8 -
Gear-Small 1

@ BB-1510A

Y2-500GM3A/RS-500GM 10x156 R7U> Y ZC-FHes
JOREY X2 Bearing @ M2x8 H35EZR @
Crosspin FH Screw
RS-500GM <
®5 VLK X4
®5 Sim-Large
RS-500GM
@ 05 VL X4
@5 Sim-Small
RS-500GM
> ) p50UVI x4
¢5 0 Ring

RS-500GM
@ ®50 U (4)x4
®5 0 Ring (Thin)

(1:1)

ZC-FH28
M2x8 S ER X8
FH Screw

RS-500GM
[ 1 R>a4TJEY X4
Drive Pin

772ty MEDET. . @
BB-1510A Assemble 2 diffs.
10x15 "7 UVY X4
eamng 3




RSAIRIL, Y3 v oy I—0RUTF

Drive Belt, Shock Tower Installation

BB-84F-2
AX8 TS YINFYVY ZC-BH258

YZ-B489 Flanged Bearing M2.5x8 M7 Uy K
JO0V MR~ BHS Screw
Front Belt

YZ-302CP
Lo~y REvyTF
Bulkhead Cap F

ZC-BH2510
M2.5x10 Ry VA R
BHS Screw ZC-BH322A

M3x22 KT \wy R
YZ-017W1 BHS Screw
JOVhkyavoyo—

Front Shock Tower
YZ-302CP

eV —FrvT
Center Cap ZC-N3FS

M32735VJF vk

0
()
()

i/

Flange Nut

5

&% #4 DS (74
Bag #4 Contents é:

~Yz-302CP
NIy REvyTFEXT
Bulkhead Cap F

AR,

ZC-BH36-A
@ M3x6 K& Ay K
BHS Screw

Uy —FrvT X1 YZ-B201

Center Cap DEZSS ?; ZC-BH258
Rear Belt ? : '|\3A|-2|55é8 2NN
' crew

) YZ-302CP

JILIAY REvyTRX1
Bulkhead Cap R
YZ-302CP

JULIAY R¥vw TR
YZ-017W1 Bulkhead Cap R
JOYhY3voy9— X1
Front Shock Tower

YZ-018W1
Uvravosyo— X1
Rear Shock Tower

YZ-B489
70V MLk X1
Front Belt

YZ-B201
ULk X1

Rear Belt UL MER—FPRIDSANT,
@ ﬁg-Nng ot xa RSATT-U—BITBLET .
7)) M3T5YIFw bk X Insert the rear belt from the spur gear
"= Fange Nut side and pass it through the drive pulley. vZ-018W1

@ UvyavosyI— ZC-BH322A
Rear Shock Tower M3x22 Ry Iy R
BB.84F.2 f BHS Screw
4AX8 ISYINFUVT X1 -
Flanged Bearing ZC-N3FS
ZC-BH258 M3 T75VJF v b
l M2.5x8 RF Ay K x8 Flange Nut ™\ .-
BHS Screw A7
ZC-BH2510 )

M2.5x10 RFUAY K x2
BHS Screw

ZC-BH36-A
[ﬂ' M3x6 KE Ay K x2
BHS Screw
ZC-BH38-A #f
ZC-BH38-A i .
[l M3x8 K& vy Kk x2 @ M3x8 75> K G
BHS Screw BHS Screw

T ZC_BHSE,.EA N -
(TTIITIITD M3xe2 e v~y k& x4 Qf
BHS Screw @

T
HHHN

M

B

LULLCLLTALTLALY

“]‘W\m\\\‘g‘\m\m

-
LA




Y7 —LOHEIT

Suspension Arm Assembly

CDOR—ITHERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

®%#5 OB
Bag #5 Contents

e
30
(I
YZ-008W1

70V hYGR7—4L X2
Front Suspension Arm

e o

YZ-413W1
ATFPUYVINTFv+ U7 LERE 1
Steering Hub Carrier L&R 1Ea

YZ-415W1
AFFUvITOvY X2
Steering Block

|~
'// YZ-01135
h‘@ RALNT - 5B x2

Wheel Hub - Thin

|

YZ-0090
YRA7—LEY () X2
Suspension Arm Pin (Short)

— 1|
YZ-010FW1

AZNN—YILRSA4TYv T M (R)X2
Universal Driveshaft (Long)

SD-TB39A
40m&5—> )Ny I)L X4
40 mm Turnbuckle
ZC-410A
EUVT X4
E Clip

YzZ-414
FUIEY X4
King Pin

: YZ-207
)| e ke
/ Rod End L

YZ-205S
UUD Ov RTY RE—ILS x4
Rod End Ball S

YZ-205L
Ov RIYV RR—ILL X4
Rod End Ball L

ZC-N3LA
A M3FrOVF vk x2
[ 1/ Nylon Nut

(1:1)

ZC-SS43LFA
[U Max4 £y hZZU 31— X2

Set Screw
|lrmmws‘muwx M3x15 5>~y I x2
BHS Screw

BB-115-2
BEX11R7UVY X4
z Bearing

©

©

ZC-BH315A

i

I
T

il J

LY

SD-TB39A el = YZ-295§‘> .
40my—>)\wI)b Ov RIVRR=ILS
40 mm Turnbuckle Rod End Ball S
IOV Py/t—0Ov K x2
(¢ Front Upper Rod

YZ207
Ov RIVKL \ | 295m |
Rod End L Sa

\ \YZ-205L

Oy RTYRR=LL
Rod End Ball L

YZ-010FW1
AZN—BILRSATIv+ T (R)
Universal Driveshaft (Long)

BB-115-2
EX11 7YY
Bearing

FSIEH
Flat side
YZ-415W1 @ 0 YZ01135
ZFFUYHTIOYY 4 0 WAIWNT - F
Steering Block /, Wheel Hub - Thin
ZC-SS43LFA /0
Max4 &y bZRIYUa1— ZC-N3LA
Set Screw M3 FrOv+w b
Nylon Nut
ZC-BH315A
M3x15 iRZ Ay R
BHS Screw
YZ-413W1
ATFFPUYVINTFvUT L J
Steering Hub Carrier s !
ﬁ :'E Bl
YZ-414
Y
King Pin
YZ-008W1
70V MIRT7—LA
Front Suspension Arm
)
YZ-0090
YRP—LEY () Q/
Suspension Arm Pin (Short) @« G
ZC-410A SERIBEEICHITET . ¢
EUVT . L
E Clip Assemble the right side in the same manner.
@ YZ-205L
Pt Oy RITY RR=ILL Uy 7y)\—0Ov R X2
@/ Rod End Ball L Hearslépger Rod
,(' .5 mn
- SD-TB39A

40m&—> )\ J)b
40 mm Turnbuckle

s ii YZ-2055
* Ov RIYRR—ILS
0)@ Rod End Ball S

YZ-207
Oy RIVRL

@ Rod End L




Y7 —LOHEIT

Suspension Arm Assembly

YZ-010RW1
AZN=YILRSATYv T~ (58)
Universal Driveshaft (Short)

ESEH
Flat side
ZC-N3LA
M3 F«/OvFy b
Nylon Nut

BB-115-2

EX11 7YY

Bearing

CDOR—ITERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

R #5 ODNAE
Bag #5 Contents

YZ-008W1
UVPHR7—L X2
Rear Suspension Arm

YZ-01160L
RAIVINT - B X2
Wheel Hub - Thick

YZ-415W1

A UPIN\TFv U7 X2
&V Rear Hub Carrier
(=
YZ-O1T0RW1
AZN—YILRSATI v T b (5)%X2
Universal Driveshaft (Short)

1

YZ-009I
BR7—LEY (R) X6
Suspension Arm Pin (Long)

ZC-410A
EUVI x12
E Clip

@©) ZC-N3LA
\, M3 FA0OVF v bk X6
-’ Nylon Nut

(1:1)

—[| ZC-S30A
@ H ¢3mn X0.5 AR—H— X8
__Il Spacer

1 ZC-S30A

@ H @®3mm X 1.0 AR—H— x4
—U Spacer
ZC-SS43LFA

[ | Maxa ey rzoua—x2
Set Screw

s

ZC-BH315A
M3x15 Ry Uy K X2
BHS Screw

ZC-BH316A
M3x16 RFUAY R X4
BHS Screw

BB-115-2
BX11RT7UVY X4
s Bearing

I

i
LA 1l

LY

b
Il

m
Uil |

TR TA AT
(LA

ZC-S30A
@®3mm X0.5 AR—H—
Spacer

ZC-BH315A

) M3x15 RyAw R icsﬁma% 5 AR—H—
BHS Screw Spacer ‘

BB-115-2

5X117UVY
- Bearing
\\o

‘@ _-"" ~Z72-415S10A
‘& k2 ®3m X 1.0 AR—H—

YZ-008W1 TRNY !
U HR7—L %@: Spacer
.-~ Yz-01160L Rear Suspension Arm N
YZ-415W1 AT - 2 SNNPE
UvN\Txv U7 Wheel Hub - Thick 1)
Rear Hub Carrier
ZC-SS43LFA @
Max4 &y kXU a1— YZ-009I )
Set Screw L YR7—LEY ()

\ Suspension Arm Pin (Long)

ZC-410A
EUVT

SGAIBEKRICHITE T . ¢
Assemble the right side in the same manner.

ZC-N3LA
SHM3FO0VFv bk
ZC-BH316A ~ Nylon Nut
M3x16 Ry Uy R
BHS Screw
ZC-S30A
@ ®3m X0.5 AR—H—
Spacer
o
ZC-410A
EUZY
E Clip YR7—LEY (R)

Suspension Arm Pin (Long)

ZC-BH316A
M3x16 Ry Ay R
BHS Screw

@¢3mn X0.5 AN—H—
\ Spacer

®

ZC-N3LA /

M3 FqOvFv bk Q.
Nylon Nut s

ZC-410A
YZ-009I EUVY
YRA7—LEY (R) E Clip

Suspension Arm Pin (Long)



NIVOSVIDHEIT

Bellcrank Assembly

CDOR—=ITERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

YZ-202
Try—0Ov R h
Center Rod :

YZ-202P
YRtz N—RZ ~ ()

Servo Saver Post '

ZC-205B

—REa = ("A)
ervo Saver (Hex)

9]

R #6 DRE
Bag #6 Contents

@ Yz-202
<J HB—RtEa/{— (7A)X1

Servo Saver (Hex)

9 YZz-202
| IR 1— @)X

Servo Saver (2 Hole)

2

Q

(& (¢

Yz-202
NIVoSUT X1
Bellcrank

YZ-202
NIWOSVIHAS— X1
Bellcrank Collar
YZ-202P
P—RtEA /=R~ LX1
Servo Saver Post L
YZ-202P
=R /=KX K SX1
Servo Saver Post S
YZ-202P
P—REA/I— KA~ X1
Servo Saver Post

3

"

YZ-202P

Y-t N\—ZATUVT X1
Servo Saver Spring
YZ-202P
Y—iRea/\—F v b X1
Servo Saver Nut

YZ-202
tTry—0Ov R X1

30m&y—>/\v )L X1
30 mm Turnbuckle

%

SD-TB45A
45 my—I\wI)L X2
45 mm Turnbuckle

\ YZ-207
[ Ov RIVRLX6
Vi Rod End L

YZ-205L

Ov RIYVRKR=)LL X4
Rod End Ball L
ZC-205B

Ov RIY RKR—=)L X1
Ball Stud

Z(C-S38

M3 Ty v— X2
Washer

ZC-N3LA
N~ A M3FrO0VFv bk X2
[ |/ Nylon Nut

©
N

ofe

©

10

B

_____ ZC-F38A
ML M3xe 5%+ w7 x2
FHS Screw
_____ZC-BH312A
WD M3x12 sy i x2
BHS Screw
ZC-BH314A
| M3x14 RF AW R x2
BHS Screw

I
1
il

i

.
"l\“dhh

Il
1

o
[0

B

Ov RITYRR—=)L
Ball Stud

ZC-838

M3Dwv—
Washer \é
YZ-202

RNIVISYIHhS— :
Bellcrank Collar

zc-s38
M3 Ty v— /C?)
1

Washer

>

ZC-N3LA

M3 FaOVFv b
Nylon Nut

=
/ YZ-202P Ve
Yz-202 Y-t A )\—RZ K S
-_s NWOSVY Servo Saver Post S
- Bellcrank YZ-202 i
Y-kt /\— (2 R) !
Servo Saver (2 Hole)
\ YZ-202P !
- H—REAN—KARL
g: YZ-202P . Servo Saver Post L 1
= U—iREAN\—2 TV T !
=) Servo Saver Spring ;
1 1
1 o
=y YZ-202P o .///
Y-kt /N\—Fv f
Servo Saver Nut % =z 1
1
]
1
:
ZC-F38A !)
M3x8 US5F v v -
FHS Screw 1
(I!
YZ-205L
Yz-207 N -
S ke Ov RIVRR—=JLL
<O\ OvRIZVKL .
- Rod End Ball L
QQ Rod End L V7207 .
=0 OwRIVRL AN
Rod End L ,
- “8
SD-TB30A IR SD-TB45A
%=Xy )L 30 m F—2)CyJ)L 45 m
Turnbuckle Turnbuckle

Y—iROv K X1 (B0m&—>/\yI)b)
Servo Rod (30 mm Turnbuckle)

AF7PUvI0Ov R X2 (45m5y—>/\vI)b)
Steering Rod (45 mm Turnbuckle)

&

ZC-BH312A
BHS Screw

ZC-BH314A
M3x14 R UAw R
BHS Screw

M3x12 iRy Ay R

Y—mROv R
Servo Rod

AFrUuvroy R
Steering Rod




708UV 3y IDEHIIT
Front & Rear Shock Assembly

CDNR—IJTHERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

YS-300B
3y IF )L #300 X1
Shock Oil
YS-400A
3y IFA )L #400 X1
Shock Oil

RB#7DRB
Bag #7 Contents

LD

YZ-S4R
JO0V kY3 vIRT 1 X2
Front Shock Body

YZ-S4RW1

UPrayv I+« x2
Rear Shock Body

YZ-S8
YaviFvrvT X4
Shock Cap

YZ-S4AJ
TPIvANF Y x4
Adjusting Nut

S
o Akr X
&-// Piston

YZ-S30S

0UVJ -¢98 X4

O Ring
YZ-S30S
OUVT 910 X4
0 Ring

—

0

S

YZ-S7
HhS5— X4 0UVT-¢p3 X8
Collar O Ring

YZ-S30S/YS-7SA

ZC-A3610BA
@ H Tmm AR—H— X2
1mm Spacer

ZC-A3620BA

@ H 2mm AR—H— X2
1mm Spacer

0O 111

YZ-SBER
JOYhYavIvyv T b Xa
Front Shock Shaft

X  mEm

YZ-S5RW1
Uvravoov Tk X2
Rear Shock Shaft

N YZ-2078B
@ 'ﬂ Ov RIY K Lx4
N\’ Rod End L
S——g
YZ-205S
Ov RIVRER—ILS X4
Rod End Ball S

ZC-410A
EUYY X8
E Clip

SJ0YV M. UVAS2 Y MEEDET @

Assemble 2 front and 2 rear shocks.

YZ-S30S >
oOuUvJ-¢10
O Ring L
) YZ-S4R
JOVbkyavIRT 4
4 Front Shock Body
> YZ-S4RW1
| Uvyavomks«
YZ-S30S
U 08 <I> Rear Shock Body
O Ring | ¥70Y hy 3y IR 4 ETEAD
BlE YZ-SAR UV v avoRT«
ZHBELRHLIIEE,
|
YZ-57 s
ns— (& YZ-S30S/YS-7SA
Collar ovUVT -¢3
I 0 Ring
QI
|
YZ-54C |
0UYTFvy T ()
O Ring Cap
i
|
YZ-S4AJ
I FIvANFY b
Adjusting Nut
ZGC-A3610BA i
Tmm AR—4— :
1mm Spacer \@
ZC-A3620BA I
2mm AN—Y— P
2mm Spacer I
YZ-205LS
Oy RIVRAR=ILS
Rod End Ball S

MENEE Y
Shock Oil

70 b /Front #400

U+ /Rear #300

YavIFAIVEAN.
Y3vIYv T RO
DEHLTRIBZEIREF T,
Slowly move up and
down to remove air
bubbles.

(19

i YZ-S7
; EX LY
Z > Piston
&
ZC-410A
EUvg &R
E Clip ¥
(| — ]
YZ-S5R
JOVhyavivvIb
Front Shock Shaft
||
YZ-SERW1
Uvyavovv Ik
Rear Shock Shaft
%70V hYavIyv I NESEAD
BR& YZ-SER UV 3 v oo+ Tk
ZHELKRHLIEE L,
m
s\
o
__ Ao
(]
7 =)
— 0 \l: o _
ORu g
ERNG o3
N ng
o> wo
30 o ; N
22 SN
23
©) ¥ 3o
<
YavIFvyvIZLOHND
Securely tighten the
Shack Cap shock cap.

YavIyvy I hEDDOLD
Vo BVWETHEULES. Y3y
DFv v T EHDAHET o
Slowly push the shock shaft
all the way up and tighten
the shock cap.

Y3y IF vy TfAHE. Yav Iy T MHYRUD
BIEBEFvv IZEDT. YavIvyv T o<
O FREETHAIWZERS UF v v TEfHAHF T,
After tightening the shock cap, if the shock shaft
stretches, loosen the cap again to reduce the oil
and tighten the cap.



708UV 3y IDHEHFIIT
Front & Rear Shock Assembly

23w Assy /f
Shock Assembly \

IV

YZ-FRSTW1 k
J0YbhvavoRTUVG
Front Shock Spring

DAV

YZ-FRSTW1
f— UPY 3w sRTUYY /
BT ORE Rear Shock Spring -

Bag #7 Contents

R
LI
0

l.
LI

YZ-S7
[Cd)&—v‘fﬁﬁﬁ?%’)/\“—‘y] XTIy T Y <
: Spring Cup JOYhY3av Assy Uvrawd Assy
Parts used on this page Front Shock Assembly Rear Shock Assembly
YZ-FRSTW1 =Sy
RS T N YayoFvyIR—)b
JOY Y3y I2TUVY X2 Shock Cap Ball OFRONTO®

Front Shock Spring

:

YZ-FRSTW1
UvyavoRTUVT X2
Rear Shock Spring

Shock Cap Ball

YZ-S7
ATV IThvT X4
Spring Cup

M3 FaqOvrFv b
Nylon Nut

@) zc-N3LA
*\&\J M3 FaOVF v bk X4 JOY k¥ awvy Assy
[ 1/ Nylon Nut Front Shock Assembly

UV avy Assy
~ Rear Shock Assembly

1:1)

n

m
il

[T
Il

I

T

ZC-BH314A

ZC-BH314A M3x14 Ry R
M3x14 iRy R X4 BHS Screw
BHS Screw

77w IN—5"v F OHF(F

Upper Deck Installation

=% . B9-204A
K #8 DAH _ FUYaF—YIVh P
Bag #8 Contents Ch Tensianer Mount M2.5x14 H5% b7
FHS Screw
; g ZC-F38A
CDOR—ITHERAT D/ Y. (ZDCS?E’OA o BHaEA M3 5% 177
. B - - crew
Parts used on this page Sim B oAy |
BHS Screw

FyIN—FvFE X1 7
i Bearing (‘D @

1
Upper Deck ZC-BH310A :
M3x10 R VAw K =
. I 59.204A BHS Screw -
d

TUYar—xoV kX1 YZ-003W1
Tensioner Mount FyIi—FwE

ZC-F38A Upper Deck
MBEIS*vuT§
FHS Screw ]
ZC-S350A
®3 L X1
Sim

] BB-63-2A

|—| 3XBRFUVY X2 @

—! | Bearing

. ZC-F2514 !

| UMD 2.5x14 5>~y K x2 G

FHS Screw ﬁ

ZC-BH36-A

[I" M3x6 YAy K x1 Q
BHS Screw

-BH310A

ZC
(D 13310 75>~ < 1
BHS Screw

- ZC-F38A
D 1316 55 57 xa
FHS Screw @




Y—INY U bOHEHILT

Servo Mount Assembly

R’ #8 DB
Bag #8 Contents

CDNR—IJTHERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page

2
O swmas IAoTLET,
i 3 different types included.

B9-204A
) B—ikik—> X3
Servo Horn

°\ RS-203PL
wO PRIV R TL—b X1
£ Servo Mount Plate

YZ-203A
P—RIYDU bk X1
Servo Mount

'? YZ-203P
h’ HoKTDY b (51) X1

Servo Mount (Outer)

(m ©

ZC-205B ZC-S38
Oy RIVRA—=IL X1 M3TJvIvy— X3
Ball Stud Washer

ZC-F36-A
D}mm M3x6 Y5+ v T X1
FHS Screw
__ ZC-F38A
ML M3x8 BS++w T x2
FHS Screw
ZC-BH35A
qm M3X5 K&y K X3
BHS Screw
'|5\1‘3WN“”““

U

)

_ ZC-BH38-A
Il M3x8 RHUAwY Kk x4
BHS Screw

Ll

¥ Y —REAN—ZRDFFDEICHT. T—HRDZ 21— rSILARBZITOTLREL,
FEuLLEFZ7OREY FOBUREHAEZCE T EL,)
Make sure that the servo is centered before attaching the servo saver horn.

(Refer to your radio manual for more information.) ZC-BH35A
M3X5 Ry AW R
RS-203PL E BHS Screw
Y-V N TU—k
Servo Mount Plate

FERTRY—RICEDETY—RIKR—VZEBRU TS,

Select the servo saver adapter matching the

servo being used.

YOKOMO / FUTABA | F
SANWA / KO / JR |S/K

Hitec H

YZ-203P
H—RID Vb (SH8)
Servo Mount (Outer)

YZ-203A

PY—IR¥ DV b
Servo Mount
ZC-205B e U
Ov RTY Rik—J LT =R BESHETEL.)
Ball Stud

ZC-BH38-A
M3x8 5 Ay K @
BHS Screw

>

; ZC-F36-A

[ &.»/M(SXB YS5FvrvT
FHS Screw

ZC-F38A

M3x8 5+ v @

FHS Screw

ZEH. AE—RI MO—-5—. E—F—OHWDFHIF

Receiver,ESC and Motor Installation

LK #8 DA
Bag #8 Contents

CDOR—=ITERTD/I\—Y
Parts used on this page
—
ZR-200GA
FIFFIAT X1
Antenna Tube

FPUTFFRvyvT X1
ntenna Cap

()
4;’ B9-204A
. FUFFROY X1

' Antenna mount

>\

Pinion Gear

Z(C-S38
@ M3 Ty v— X2
Washer

(1:1

ZC-SS33A
W M3x3 £y bxHYU1— X1
Set Screw
___ ZC-F38A
[T 336 55 57 x1
FHS Screw

______ ZC-BH38-A
([ o 5>~ v x2
BHS Screw

E—5— (FECHRTEL, )
Motor ( Sold Separately. )

ZC-S38
M3OvYv—

ZC-SS33
M3x3 v hXIUa1—0
Set Screw

PUTFFvvT
Antenna Cap

ZC-BH38-A
M3x8 K&y Ay R
BM-4821A BHS Screw

21T EZFVFV

Pinion Gear

ZR-200GA

_ . _ FPITFHINAT

2fSH, AE— R ~O—5— Antenna Tube
(BhETHRTEL.)

Receiver and speed controller
(Sold separately.)

B9-204A
ZHER. AE— ROV bO—35—ZWO I BRICEWD FTEZ Z’{TTVMOJ l;
JU—F—FTHDPENEZREM>THSEREL T EEL, ntenna ioun
Before mounting the receiver and speed controller, use a cleaning
agent to remove any oil or dirt from the mounting surfaces.

ZC-F38A
M3x8 U35+ v v
FHS Screw

ZC-203A

mET—7
@ Double-Sided Tape @



Ny FU—RILY —DEDFF

Battery Holder Installation

[:03/\"—9"@1@%?%)/ \"—‘y]

Parts used on this page

R #8 DNAE
Bag #8 Contents

YS-7BA > YZ-118
0VUvT x2 @i BHF>w bk x2
=

0O Ring BH Nut

YZ-118
Iy FU—R)LF— X2
Battery Holder

© [®)
YZ-118
RyFU—FL—h X1

YZ-118

ZC-SS316
M3x16 v kRO Ua—
Set Screw —

Ny FU—

TU—k

ZC-F38A

M3x8 Y5+ v v
FHS Screw

7N : '

| /Xy FU—Le— o

ZC-F38A ' :

M M3x8 554+ 7 x4 Battery Halder P
FHS Screw gu !

Battery Plate

ZC-8S316
A V38 £y F22U2— x2 [l
Set Screw
A4 Y DEE. DT B R

(BhECARTEL.)
CA(Cyanoacrylate) glue
sold separately.

Mounting Tires, Wheel Installation

R )LIC 3 miZED7TVZE
BT CTTERLEEL,
Please make a hole of
about ¢ 3mm in the
wheel before use.

MUAH, @A REFELET.

Pull the sidewall of the tire slightly away form the
rim and apply CA(Cyanoacrylate) glue in between
the tire bead and rim.

taZC-BH:36-A
M3x6 K& A R
BHS Screw

CDOR—=ITHERT D/ —Y
Parts used on this page

RHIDABT
Bag #9 Contents

YZ-82TW1P
70V kAL X2
Front Wheel

YZ-827W1P
U kAL X2
Rear Wheel

TF-340
70V h54% X2
Front Tire

TR-380
Uvs14+v X2
Rear Tire

(1:1)

ZC-BH36-A
[ﬂ' M3xB Ry VA K X8
BHS Screw

vZC-BH36—A
M3x6 K&y R
BHS Screw




R4, DA4VIDAY b s
. . 9]

Body ,Wing Cutting n—:;47méﬂy ~

Body mount

@ 8mm
TITH
Antenna

Ny hSA2ITR>THY RUET,
Cut along the cutting line.

—

»Bmm
RTFARIU N
Body mount

ZC-105B

NIwoTF—=T
- Velcro Tape l
AY RSA2ICa>THY FLET, JysF SN
PR RIvOT=TEH3CHy F(UTERLET,
[CUt along the cutting fine. ] Cut the Velcro tape in half before using. /

S HEICHEARICRT « NEICEE D F . & Vzao1

For the opposite side, apply in the same i Z5%B
manner to the inside of the body. Velcro Tape

Yz-202
DA VGIIY b
Wing Mount

\\@

CDR—ITHERTD/I(—Y
Parts used on this page
YZ-101W1

KT 4 X1
Body

[h‘y rSAVICAoThY I\bi‘g"o} / ‘@ \

Cut along the cutting line.

YZ-101W1 \
A . YZ-110W1
FVEF—=HIN— X1 DAV TTA— @@

Under Cover Wing Wire ZG-SS36A

YZ-101W M3x6 v hZXJUa1—

IA4VT X1 Set Screw
i $
ZC-105B

RIvITF—T X&F1
Velcro Tape (One of each.)

K#10 DAB
Bag #10 Contents

u ) YZ-202

DAVIRIY kX2
- Wing Mount

YZ-110M
DAVIIIY K X2
Q Wing Mount ;Z{1 12!\7/I'j Y
D b i
Wing Mount S
YZ-110W1 B
DAV ITTA Y — X2

Wing Wire
ZC-SS36A Gf’
M3x6 v hXIUa1— X2

ZC-BH38-A -
Set Screw @ M3x8 & VA K o @
ZC-BH35A BHS Screw
GM M3X5 Ry R X2
BHS Screw
ZC-BH38-A 4

D M3x8 e Aw R x2
BHS Screw

®
M3x5 K& Ay K @
BHS Screw

m
|
il




INVIN—, PV F—HI\—DEf}F

Bumper , Under Cover Installation

M3x6 RF Ay R
BHS Screw

& ZC-BH36-A

M3x10 B5Fvv 7

FHS Screw

ZC-F310A

1

YZ-001W
INVIN—
Bumper

N o

R lnms x
Za £ X N
woll |[g L 3
oS Kt < 2 ps
B - e3 <S. 203
®o o Y, ng 205
©g -0 \ 8x5 p20o
N0 gy To? Bx5e
Lol % sz g9g N=F
< £ @ = =
(B 8xe =
Mo ( NDYS =

>o



©)

WORLD WINNER R/C MODEL RACING CAR BY YOKOMO LTD.TOKYO

This is not a toy and suitable for age 14 and above.
CNMETREBHOE A 14mULENEELET,
XAZIE., &R 145 RUE,

#stt 3T T305-0861 RFMEDOLIIHEAHE 4385-2 TEL 029-896-3888 FAX 029-896-3889

YOKOMO LTD. 4385-2 Yatabe, Tsukuba City, Ibaraki Prefecture, 305-0861.JAPAN
TEL +8129-896-3888 FAX +8129-896-3889



